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:" Major James Foe was Born fn 1759: he died in Newtonville, Alabama, /£427
26 age P6 (7). He heq big family including five sons Hyatt Poe, Thomes
fce, Simon Poe Sr., Jemes Pos, an: sohn M, Poe, Thres of the sens and theip
*vamilies crme to Saline County, Arkansas, by way of Faystte Ceunty, alebame,
Wyatt Poe married Lucy Hardin; James Poe married ¥ery McEillan; John M, Pogs
mnarried Sarah Threst, I do a0t know who tha other two uarried yot, Wyate,
Simontsg descendentsg and John M, Pos all came to Arkensss,
2 Simon Poe had five daughters and tuo Sons: Yeninah Pos (Nallmewpight},
Simon Toe Jr., ¥ajor James Thomas foe, Martha Pgs Sheypard, Gatsy Poe Lucas,
¥ary Poe Nali, Apsey Foe Prics, Peninen Nall-*ingbt died in Arkensas,
»3imon Poe Sr,, afeq in Arkansas, James T, Poe died in Arkansas but wae
turied in Eestland County, Texas in 193113, Marthe Foe Sheppard disd in
Alabama T think, Gatsy Poe Lucss disd in Arkanssg, Mary Yall dieq in
Aladama, Apsey Poe Pprieg died in Fickens County, Algcamsg, 3

Calvin Poe, my Gresgt Great Grandfather, Wag merrisd twica, Hessirsy
wif's was Mary Anng W!llinghem, who died in 1848 ip LAlabsma, Shs 1g most
Probvably buried in or around Newtonvilila, Calvin Poe married Amy
the second tims, They were members af Consonrgd Baptist Churan from 1B57 %o
1869; they wera dismissed by lettep vhen they came t0 Saline County,
Arkansas, Calvin Poe servéd that Chipch 88 clerk fopr Ssveral years,

The Willinghems who are listed in the history of the Cenesrd Churekh
Tay be relatives of the Mary Anne Willingham Poe Who was my Gpeat Great
“randmother, Calvin Poe and wifs Yery had ten chlldren-wfiye son8 and

five dauzhtsess Jares Thomas Poe, William J. Foe, John —_— Foe, Naney :

rances Poe (Holiman-Brewer), Yartha Ann Pos (Williams)E Yery J, Poe,
®ic not xnow the others at this tipg,

My “*fe gnd T plan to vigit the Newtonviiie area in the early paprg
of June, We pian to contaet F, uM, Willlams, Rt 5, Fayette, 4labama
If you know of anyone in the areg who could help me find ocut anxthing
concerning Pog "relativea", Holimen "relatives"9 or Willingham relatives™
ploase let me know or Mp, Williams,

My Great Grandfather Hollimans James Jesse Bolliman, dled Dee, 25,
1853. This was flve months before his second Son was born; this second
200 waa also named James Jesse Holliman., He is buried in Grant County,
Arkansaak in the same cometery as his mother, Nanzy Frences Pos (Holliman-

I vould rladly correzpond with anyons who would contast mg concerning
d

any of the families listed,
Sinesrgly,
C Aradons W 13 ddgcho

Chester N, Bulloek
1128 Joy Strest
Megnolis, Arkansas 71753
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¢ James Jegse Hollimangmayrried Nancy Frapces Pos January 9, 1851, He
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She was the daughter of Calvin Poe, a native of

' North Carolina, and Mary Anne Willingham, a native of Augusta, Ga.

December 25, 1853, in Fayette County,
” Y o b

Jares Jesse Holliman died

. Ale, Nency Frances Holliman was born January 2, 1834, and died

Q

July 3, 1876, in Grant County, Arkansas, and is buried in Jacobs
Cemetery, The Hollimens were the parents of two sons, John A,
Holliman who died at age 17 in Grant County, Arkansas, and James
Jesse Holliman who was born in 185l five months after his father
hed died,

Jemes Jesse Holliman (the first) died in Alabama, for that is where

@ the second James Jesse Holliman was born, The first Jamss Jesse
i cacle o JPOE :
Holliman is probably burried in ceseenwewd Cematery, near Newtonville,

Mrs, Calvin Poe, the mother of Nancy Frances Holliman is also

~

probably buried there. Major James ?oe,tnaN;%muUkunmP of Nanecy F,
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Family #207, .  Richard

Tn Fayette County, Charles purchased 80 acres adjoining Verren's properiy,
slmost in the center of the Newtonville Commmnity, and Cornelius also did the
same, Their lunds all adjoined each cther, Charles died at Newtonville, and
his family moved abtimt 5 mlles awag to the Asheraft Cormers comurdiy where they
lived wany years., Corpelius moved with his family to a farm in Marion County,
Alabama, slong the Fayette County, line, where he died in 1862, aged 70
He was my Orcategrest grandfather, nomnmmmmwmﬂ'm
recoived an allotment of lauds for houcsteading on that aceount, His wife was

- Eligabeth Plyler of LanSaster County, S.C., who he merried in 1813, She died

at Newtonville, and he latar married Tlizabteth Rairwater, a widow in the community,
I do not know the burial place of Hlizebeth Plyler, b it probably was at

SMBt'hill Primitive Beptist Church in Tuscaloosa County, Alsbama, and which

was not very far from Newtonville, There were 5 children by the lat wrriag.,

but no children from the second marriage, i

The 3.850 Census of Fayeite County, Alabams, shows the followings
Tamlly #206. . BARBURY HOLLIMAN, age 53, norn N .C, Famer, Net Worth 3200.00.
e - (Widew of Charles Holliman),
: mﬁ:. Age 25, born N.C,
Soussn  Age 23, bomm H,C, | |
Werren . Age 1" Nl wpﬂwr'a uncle %y Harriage CRH)
. Cornelius, Age Born Alae C8A at Petergurg, Vae)
m.u-h. Age 11 Born Alae
Asyom, . Age 9, born Ala. (Enlisted U.8, Army in 1862)e
Gr.lt‘ﬂ.n. ,
m Holliman, age 2k, 1iving w;lth this family. He later
- . went to Tma. ‘
In 2 oomreraaﬁon with Austin Holnm of Picking Cmm’qr, Alabama,
on April 2, 1955, he told me about conversations had and his memory of things
discussed with his Grandfather Warren Holliman (alove mentioned)e He sald that

Charles Holliman's father was a James Orantson Hollimem of Mecklinburg County,
North Careolinag that James was a Rev, War soldier; that Charles settled in

Fayette cwnw,mmwmofm,aﬂﬂm; that his sons weres '

Peter, (To Texss).
~ Josh or Joshuae (Ho informstion). ;
Aavon, (U.,5. Avmy, Died in Avkansas)e
Lige or Elijah, (Lived near Millport, Lamar County, Al C.8.4, Veteramn
One of the lest surviving CSA Veterams, Lived %o 97 yrs)e
John, (Dded in CSA).
or Cornalius, (Died in CSA at Petersburg, Vas Killed tvmm. Ba3l,)
J o« (A grandson Jived near ! lpo,ulu-us
Asa, or Absolem, (Said to be the oldest of children, Lived and died meapr.
Duek Hill, Miss, )
Warren Ce (DM 12«149%. CeSlals Vat, Married 2 tin., ist to Mary M
dau, of Thomas of Newtonville, Ala, and 2nd Louiza F. Howerd.
All bardied at Chapel Hill Cemetery, near Ashcraft Corhers 4in
FM County, Craves marked,
Notas a muber of liollimans are turied at Chapel HE1l Ceme )
Notet: Mary Elakeney was my Orand mother's Aunt, CH1),

I% is my opinion that Jesse, songt of Charies Hollimam and wile BM
nw“.'r 1ﬂmmrmwmu. He was Bamhlﬁ)ﬁ. and was the only :
Jesse Holliman in the Nestonville comrmnity, and Simon Poels daughier was Theve,

1 am enclosing a copy of the original deed to the Spring Hill Primitive
Baptist Church property, near Newtonville, Note that Simon Roe was one of the lst
Trustees, This was in Aumt 1836, shorily after the Holliman's settled theres.
Charles D, lucas was my greategreat grandfather, and so was Cornelius Hollimane

Cornelius had been a Methodist, and one of the Trustees of 0ld Zoar Hethodist

Church and Campground im Chesterfield County, S.C, before this, I think that

Eldzabeth Plyler, lat wife of Cornelius is probally buried in an umarked grave
at Sprimghill Church, Likewise, Simon Foe could have been duried there,

The John J, Reyholds mentioned was CSA veteran, and a bpother-in-law of Warren

Holliman, sen of Charless
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Now back to James Holliman. He wes born in 1750 in Johnston County}
North Carelina, The County was reduced in size in 1771, and part of it wemt
into Wake Cowity. T n 1790 James Hollimen was in Wake County, as showm by the
- Census., Ve was a Rev, Way Soldier, and T have a of his Pension record,
He emmerates his mervige, and his claim No, is Se He said that he was
born on May 25, 1750; that he "moved to Lancaster District, 5.C, and near the
North Carelina }ine vhere I have lived over mince®, in 1793, He died on May
Tthy 1636, 'In the 1800 census he fas in Mecklinburg County, N.C. In the
1810 Census he was listed in Chesterfield County,3.C. In 1820 he was in
Anson County, N.C,  Tn 1830 he was in Lancaster County, S,C, During these
times there existed a dispute between N.C, and 5.C, as to vhere the state line
was located, These Hollimans were sll in the same community, where these
ccunties all adjoine Joshue Walters witness pension Appileation of James Hollimane

There were Wwo large family groups of Hollimans that I lmow of who
settied in Avkamsas, One of these of course was Warren Holliman, brother of
Charles and Cormeliuse = The other was Dr. Joshua Holliman, son of Mk
Cornelius, and lwdther of Urish and Flijah, who went %o Arkansas alout the
end of the Civil War, He settled in Saline Counly and was coroner there,
Other deseendants of Cornslive left Fayette County for Texas and Oklahoma
- 4n the 1370, They went to Milsm County, Texas, BRustice Texas, and
Ardmore, Oklshoma, .

I hope this fanbling information will bte helpful to you, There is
still a lot of work to be done to comeet up the family, I have visited
Union and Anson Countles, NC, and checked deed and gounty records there,
Lamsicaster and Chesterfield Counties, S.C, ought to be fruitful grounds for
search, I am sube the deed records would bte revealing, I hope to get up
thers tefore longy . : o

T am 7h years of age, retived after 35 years of law practice, and
not in very good healths My father before me was also an attorney and practiced
at Fayette wmanyyears, and came to Bieminghsm in 1923, I? T ean be of further
service, fedl free to urite, My best regards, ' A

Sinm,

C.le Holliman,
8212 6“! Aves S.,
Birm ingham, Alabama, 352064
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Biruinghsm, Alabama,
hagust 2hth, 1976,
Mr, Chester H, Bullock,
1128 Joy Street,
Magnolia, Arkansas, 71753.

Dear 3ir:

This will ackromledge rec@ipt of your letter of recent date regerding
the Helliman Family,

Several years ago, Ceorge A. Holleman, of Chicage, Ill,, and later of
Columbue, Mississippd, edited a history of the VMolyman family, WMe is now deceaseds
I obtained several copies of his book, gave sore to members of my family, and also
gave two copies to the Southern listory Section of the Birmingham Library, The
bock is fully déstributed, and is no longer oltainable. In this book he classed
certain Holliman families as "Unidentified”, that is, he could not comnect Lhem
to the families reported on. Our relations are thus not reported, exeept for
information purposegs. He teld me, however, that he thought th&four Hollimans
were descerded from Christopher Holymah, Jr., one of the four souns of Christopper
Holliman Syey whid was an early settler in the Jamestown Virginia area,

I have a large mwber of badly organised nmotes on our family. I have
accumlated them over the years, and hope ultimately to get togcther enongh deta
to publish, I was born in the Cein's Ridge arca of Fayette County, Alasbana,
not far from Nowtonville. Years ago wy Father told me that originally the
Hollimans ceme to Payette County, from the Carolinas in 1635 on a huating expeditione
He gaid thet thay camped out over the winter, and went home by horseback in the
spring and brought their families tack to the Newtonville ares, Ve said that they
were cousins, and there were several of them, along with others who were friends
in their home countsy, I thinkthat he was mixed up on his genersfions, and that
severgl of the hunters were brothers, Their children, then mmeyous, were cousing,
At sny rate, Warren Holliman, Charles Hollimam and Cornelius Holliman purchased
land at Newtonville in Fayette County, in 183536, Each of them had sold a fam
in the Southern part of Anson County, N.C. adjoining the South @arolina Jine,
Cornelius, borm 1792 was the oldest of the three, Next came (harles, and Warren
was the youngest, These three were the only Hollimans shown as heads of families
in Angon County, N.C. in 1830, secording to the Censuse, The area of the sold lands
is now in Union County, N,C. In 1830, Cornelius hed four sons and two daughtersj
Charles had three sons and two dasughters, and Warren had one son and one daughter,
In Anson County these three were close neishbors and firiends of Eligash and Joshma
Walters, Flijsh's wife was Bastes (probaily Isther) Holliman, who I think was
an older siater, Over in Lancast r County, S.C. and close by was the home
property of James Hollimem, who I think was their Father, A Willis Holliman was
also there, He was 17 years clder than Cornelius, I wstimate, based on Census
data, T think that James Holliman was married twice, and had two sets of
children, He had a son, James Jr,, who died in 180k and who willed & his
Father, 300 acres of land in lLancaster County, Cormelius was born in 1792
according to hig pension records of the War of 1812, James Jr,, who died
would have to hove been over 21 years age to make a last will, Hence there is
some indigation of two merriages for James Holliman the Reve War scldier,

When these Hollimans came to Fayette County, I think that they were
accompanied iy ether Wethers and relatives, namely, John, Thomasy Sanuel and
Willis, who ovidently moved on te Carrol and Choctaw Counties, Mississippie
There wore mmereus n13J8hs and Joshuaes among their ehdldren, indicating that
they were named for the Walters father :nd con in Morth Carcliss, ool

In the 1820 Cenmms it is shown that Cornelivs, aged sbout 28 years,
and Willis, aged about L5 years, were living on adjoining places in Lamcaster County,
s.c.

In Fayette County, Warren procseded to purchase the s of 5Py of
Section 29, Tesmship 17, Range 12, West, 1 n 1835, This is near the Shepherd
Church at Newtonvilda, Aceording to my notes, obtained from Arkansas records,
he was torn Decembir %ﬂiﬁa\u@stlﬁ, 1875, was married to Millie
Walters in 5.C, (She was closely kin to Elijah er Joshua Walters there)e
These two are twried at Jacobs Cemetery, Grmcm,:;kiuu. He moved there
from Fayette County abtout 1840, and was later a member of the Legislature theree






y%

Black G 2 e T
fo Browrotpre TX,  Unotle Pled
HNetlim an Fao acvtral ~
%mﬁﬁw%'%@ﬁw

“Inere

s 5k
1128 Qg Sl

Wagnetic , AR 7/753






»

Deow L :

?«mw e fod ,&wfz%mwlﬁaw. g

" Fayelle eﬂ%t/uz?j[ﬂ/l//féﬂ and 18705 I
WW?"ZZM/ The 1850. % Anve

nead L. 9 apfiat

M@mﬂmﬁ Helliman) , 48o in /8 30
o N.C iq ondied. meMw,
JJ&MMW)%MWM;

» L wMJQa/ma a il .
by w’ % igz‘/m«# elhen) ,L:;{M@ﬂiaﬁu
: Loy gend AT Ao e
" W

. e A&W A
ﬁ-W&}QW&WOJW
M/,(m/ /892 . »64/‘%?&% INotllirman
woos A zlive ivw |18 70 WM
%W;mewﬁ%

Chatn 24. Budlsck

//Z-aa-g;-...s A Y e sl DI






_»

Birmingham, Alabame,
September 9th, 1976.

&c Cmm HQ
1128 Joy Street,
Magnolia, Arkansss, 71753,

Hear Choatért

I am glad that I oduld be of assistance in unraveling your family
history problem. Our Holliman family has not been very good ai keeping records,
80 I have had to work in a 'Wew ground?!, as there were no records to speak of,
However, I have enjoyed helping a mumber of our kin in getting their family
records strafgihh, ’ ‘

0f course, yom mow understand the relationships betmeen Charles,
Cornelius and Warren, and the Hollimans who went to Selime and Grant Counties
first atout 1PLO, and in 1867, In addition, T was relatdd to Warren, the son
of Charles in another waye My Grandmothbr, Belszl Ann Blakeney, daughter of
William, and grand daughter of Thomas Blaliendy at Newtonville, ealled Warren
"Un ¢1E" due to Bhe fact that her Aunt Mary Blakeney, daughter of Thomas
Blakeney of Newtonville, married Warren Holliman, Seo I was related to him
from both lines, He was a moted strongmen, and it is said that he could pick
up a tale of cotton and walk with it. Felix Holliman, who lives at Millport,
Alabama (be is a retired rural mail carrder), and is a sem of Moses Holliman
(son of Warren), has a pieture chout 12 x 15 of Uncle Warren, Several years
ag my son, who is a prof, at Virginia Tech, at Blacksturg, Va., made a picture
of the large picture that Felix has, so I now have sccess tw same, He was a
heavy set, black hakred, mmstached wan, He was narried twhce, the sccond time
to Lowiza Howard, He and his wives are luzvied at Chapel Hill Cemetery, about
5 miles from Newtonville, ahd mot far from Asheraft's Cornmers. Irank, the last
of Uncle Werren's children, died about 15 years ago, A large mmber of Hollimens,
expecially the off~spping of Charles and Barbury are buried at Chapel Hill, .

According to my records the ‘ollowing data is pertinent:
‘ﬂmmmty,nhb—,m . T : R — .

Family #206
BARBURY HOLLIMAN, 53, Farmer, $200,00, Eorn in ¥ .C,
Milly, 25 some
Susarmah, 23 (Did not marry) same
Jesse, 20, 3ame
Warren, 17 same, C.5.A. soldier
: Cornelius 15 (Died at Peterstyrg Vas Alabama  Same
Flijah n Agbama  Samee
Aaror, 2 Alzbema.,

‘ - (I8 32 thought that Acron was U,5.A. soldier in Civid VWar),

RICHAKD GRIFFIN,

Peter Holliman, who was probaovly the gldest of above chilldren
was Uiving with this femily, Ewidohily employed.

Ceorge A, H3lleman's book, "The Hollyman Family®, shows that

his anceator was Christopher Holljman, who came {0 Jamestown Colony in 1655,
He had four sous, one of whom was Chrislopher Jve He had a son nomed James
and enother namec Joku, John had a gon named Jesse, and I predict that if

~wa ever utraw). the 1rstery, our line came from which ev .y one of thess sons
who setbtled in Jolnston Counyy, W.C. and wez ilifre ground 170G, Tha Arcn 4‘hase
folks lived in was later taken inte Wake County, Nerth Carolina, tui the courte
bouse that would have the records, if i cow desiroyed, would be the County
gite of Johwmeton County, TG w2s in the last named County that James Wolliman
wio went to Lancaster County, S.C. and setiled in 1793, was torn, The deed
resords of Jehmston County, Wake Counily, W.C, and Lensaster and Checsterfield
Comntiea, W.C, would W of interest,  hope to pot up there before oo long,
I went up to graduation at Duke University, near Johnsten Comnty, in 197L o=
ong of my gmanisons got hia dogrea there, % did not get a chance to chack
recordse

IT you get & chango, look up "Ceodspocds Memelrs of Arkanuh,‘
and read up on Warren and Mr. Jeahma flolliman, Mope this information will

be helpful,
Sincerely,
C.Re liolliman,






i

March 3, 1977.

Mre r He W’
Magndlis, Arkensas, 71753,

Dear leos tors

T finslly got dewn to the Bimmingham Librery teday and talked
wi'ohithe Librarian in the Southern History Section, where all the geunealegieal
aro housed, T explained to him that John Hall HEélliman and I, in the
year 1953, gave the Dirmingham Litrary twe volumes of Jeorge A, Hollemant's
"The Hollyman Family®, so he looked it up, and found that the Library
e sxtra w. It is listed as #92902 Soo,mt they will not m
cbra copy o another library. He soid, however, that if your
Libr at Mamelia Spr » Or at Hot Springs would write a letiter te the
am City Library, Oth Ave. No. at 2lst Street, Birmingham, Alsbama,
vest it, that the locel library would lend te your Library, this
copy, for o thirty day poried, and this would be easy to airange.
If 3Q days time is not enough, T am sure thet some arran,ement could be made
u to use the book longer, S50, this should solve your nced for use
boclk, If there is anything Turther which T can do, please eall on

I am encldoing herewith a copy of the statement made by John
Hall Volliman about the Dr, Jeshua Holliman %roukle, T think that Mrs,.
LY, ‘t’oodridg'e would like %o have this, and would appreciate it if you wild
deliver it to her,

Sincerely,

Colls Hollimane
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Birmingham, Alabama,
Hf")rch 6’ 1978.

Mr. Chﬁsm H. m‘k’
1128 Joy Streets,
Magnolia, Arkonses, 71753

Dear Chester:

Inclosed are a few Hollimen notes you may o interested
ine I do not knew what became of the three children of Cripple d John
Folliman, who vent with heir mother Malisa Kirkland olliman and her
new husband, to Maren.c County, Alabama, around 1867. I have a
record on one Molliman family in the County, and will check on it
before long. I would like to have the daia on the family of
Black John Holliman, whoge rolatives are at Ardmore, Oklahoma, I
am trying to complete a family record on all of the children of Uriah
H, end Mary "Polly" Tweas Hollimam, and have much of the data on hand,
T do not have anything on Ann Holliman who married Bufus Buckner and
moved %0 Alcold; Texss,

I have an idea that we are roing %o find that Asa Hollimsn
was in one of the hlst Alchama Infantry Companyse I have a notation that
he was in Company "B" but that is wrong, I am going to chedk on this

2paile
If T ean help yvou at any time, dont hesitate to writee
Let me hear from vou on Black Johnts family, if you have the data.

Regarde,
CaR. Holliman,

8212 6th )Ve. S.,
Bim ingham, Alsbama, 35206
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Birminghmm, Alahama.
February 17, 1977.

Mr. Chester H. Bulleck,
1128 Jey Street,
Magnelia, Arkansas, 71753

Dear Ceusins
T received your letter today, and will try te answer seme ef yeur questiens,

The Court house of Fayette Ceunty was burned three times, the last in 1911,
another time during the last days ef the Civil War, and in the 1850s. Each time, seme
of the ceunty deed, wertgage, marriage and court records were destreyed. At this time
there exists some eof the marriage records begimning in the 1870s, and a few early deed
records, Nene ef eur Helliman reesrds are there, except as neted. Hewever, im Deed
Beok Q, page 265 of Tusealoesa County Recerds, there is a mertgage made by John Blackburm,
as lst Party, David Sudduth, Charles Holliman and R.S. Inge, as Trustees, fer Dradley
Nall and Martin Neli, as Administrators, conveying lands in Tuscaloeaa Ceunty, te secure
payment of $1L075,00 due as balance of purchase price, dated Jan% 11: 18406, It is
therefosecevident that Charles Helliman died semetime between that date and the taking
of the 1850 Census, fer at the Census taking Barbury Hollimamn appears as the family heads
It would seem te me that possihbly Charles Helliman was buried at Chapel Hill Cem., or
at Springhill Cem,, or pessilbly in ene of the early cemeteries ef Old Shepherd Church
at Newtonville, Remember that when the Hellimans arrived in Fayette County in 1836
there were only three churches available, All three were Primitive Baptist, They
were Springhill, Salem and Bethel., Springhill is in Tuscaloosa Ceunty, near the
Fayette County ILine, Salem was East ef Newtenville across the Sipsely River, and
Bethel was eut on Watermelen Read, net far from Tuscaloesa. In Nerth Carelina,
Cernelius Holliman was a Trustee of 0ld Zear Church, a Methedist institutien, and
Capt. Jehn Blakensy, ene ef my ancesters gave the land., When he reached Fayettie
Ceunty, Cernelius premptly jeined Springhill, a Primitive Baptist Church, although
it was abeut 6 miles from where he lived, There was a big furere abeut that time,
in the Churches, because Rev. Anders (er Andrews) was preaching the Missienary
Doctrime, which the Primitive Baptist did mot believe in, Se, absut that time
0ld Shepherd Missionary Baptist Church was formed at Newtenville, It has since
eccupied 3 er L separate sites. At each there was a Cemetery, My Great Grandmether
Sarah Hlakeney is hried in the cemetery, and her grave is the eonly enes with
a name marker there., There werg/ about 50 burials in the Cemetery. It is lecated
abeut a mile West ef the cress reads at Newtenville. There was another Cemetery
Oppesite the J M. Baker farm, about a mile from Newtenville, but this eemetery was
destroyed by a man who ewned all of the lands teuching itr and all meomments were
done away with, I think that my great-great Grandmether, Elizabeth Plyler, wife
of Cornelius Holliman, was either buried at Springhill, er in the Cemetery eppesite
the J.M. Baker farm, and probably at Springhill, It is likely that Charles
Helliman was alse bturied at ene of these places,

Re: Peter Holliman, Vol. 12-E, page 196 of Fayette County Recerds, shews
that Peter Holliman and wife Harriett E. Holliman, made a deed to Thos. V. Liles te
lands on Nevember 28, 1857, I note the following frem Geerge V. Holliman's beek
"The Hellyman Family®*, page 18k,

7. Pete Hoeliman, buried at Brownsbere, Taxas,
Married Harriett Temple,
8. Judy, married B. Brewn,
9« @& daughter,
8, William T. (Reverend)married 1-6-1887 Seusan Miller. Seuth Angele, Tex.
9. Hem,
9+ Menree,
8. Perry Lee, married Lula Beykin, dau. ef Robert.
9. James Horaoe, San Angele, Tex.
10. 2 daughters,
9¢ Albert Denald, married lst, Esma Hunt
10, Virginia, married Chapman,
married 2nd, Nettie Cole en 7-15-1922,
10, Margaret, married Jehn H. Saundeer, Framksten, Tex,
9. Willism Reese, Married 1, Maude Mgy Maxwell en 5-2L~191k,
10, In¥ll Lee, married Manning,
11l. Garey
10, Hayden, Med Cp World War 1ll, married 12-1h~19k1
Maybelle Chambers
11. Harvey
10, Truman, Marine World War 11, married 10-15-1931 Deris
say']-.rs, Wash, D.C.
1l son & 1 Dan,
Married 2nd Eva Rash.
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10. Stanley, Navy Air Base, Calif,
10. Glenn, 1939«

9 Gemie, Married Herace Barten, L daughters
9 Jewell, married Wade Tindel, 3 sens, 2 daughters.
9. " Lois, married Cary Fulghum, 2 daxghters.

8. Stanley, married

9 Hub et,
9 Ernest,
8. FPete
8e Barwell

8. Mit, twin ef s married Cade,
8, Minnie, married Birdwell

If T am not mistaken, I have read semewhere that g Judge /'
Holliman, at Ft. Werth, er Dallas Texas, was a descendant ef Peter Helliman, ﬂj%:—

News Aaren Helliman, The 1870 Census of Fayette County, Alabama, shews:

79~80 Aarem Helliman, age 28, male, farmer, $120,60-$100,00, bern Alse
Sargh.(?) spellingcmet clear, heusekeeperm bern in Misseurd,
CW.. Male, age 3, bern in Ala,
Illegitle, age 6 mes. bern Ala,

78-79. Harbury Hellimsn, age 7h, $100.00-$100,00, bern in N.C.
Sussannak, age 35, keeping house, bern N.C,

Re: Black Jehn Helliman, brother ef Warren, & ethers. He married a sister eof my
Grapndfather, John T, Holliman, beth were children ef Uriah H, Holliman, sen ef
Cornelius H. and Eliz, Plyler. I think your Gainsville, Texas, data may not be
corrects My records shew that they settled around Ardmere, Oklahoma. My tretkeh
Charles at ene time lived at Ardmore, and managed the Menigemary-Ward Stere there,
At that time Rey Holliman, a deseendamt of Black Jehn, was Ceunty Clerk, There are
& mmber of Hellimans areund Ardmore,

A geod many Hellimans are turied at Chapel Hill Cem. My recerds indicate that if

Barbury & husband Charles, or your great grandfather Jesse, are bturied there, the

graves are umarked. Again I would guess that Springhill Cem. is the plase. There
are a let of ancient graves there, heaped up meunds stacked with iren reck, ut ne

jdentification. I think my great-great grandmother was baried there,

Re: Asa Hollimam, Duck Hill, Miss, I would suggest that you check Census recerds
fer the Ceunty where Duck Hill is located, for the years 1860-70 and 80, I have
some Civil War enlistment recerds en Miss, and show an Asa Helliman in Ce, B Lth State
Treops, Miss, Inf. Private,

Elijah Holliman, brether of Warrem et ethers, was a member of Ce. B Llst Ala, Inf,
He was one of the eldest survivers ef the war, mmt im Lamar Ceunty, Alabama, and you
have already centacted Cora Halliman Vail ef Millphrt, Ala,, a grand daughter,

I believe that Aaren Holliman, the youngest sen of Charles, died semewhere around
Blythville, Ark,, but have ne preof,.

Re: The Hollyman Family by Geerge A, Holliman. I purchased four of these books
when they first came out, I had in mind te give one te my sen, whe is a University
Pref. at V.P.I. and the ether te my daughter, vho regides here, I wlll have to

gee if she will part withher ook for a 30 day lending. I feel confidemt that

she will agree, TFirst however, I am going to contact the Lilrarian ef the

Birm ingham Library and see if they would be willing te denate the secend cepy

I have them te the Histerical Seciety whkich Lois Holiman Weodridge represents.

I will get te this next week, I hepe.

Keep in mind that eur line cemes through James Holliman, berm in Jehnsten County, N.C.

in 1750, We need to de seme work around Raleigh, N.C. and I am cenfident some of the
Hollimans there (ene of whem 1s an attorney), could help us. I have Joeked at a

three volume set of ceurt records from there, and found a let ef our line, tut could

et identify eur line, Alse, we have a lot ef work te de around Lancaster, Chesterfield
counties, S.C. snd pessiily Mecklinburg Ceunty, N.C. When the three Hollimans stepped
off in Fayette County, seme of their kin centinued en to Carrall and Chectaw Couniies,
Miss. Thhre was a Willls, Johm, and probably ethers whe went there. I hawe net
pursued this end very much.

OYER



i?or several y;ears T have been working on a boek, called ’;The Shelby éounty Walkers®,
My grandmother was a Walker, T am in the last stages of the boek, and hope te
publish wefore long.

pe
Again, a let eof them left Alabama areund 1840 te 1870 anmd
some went to Texas, others to Arkansas.

As soon as I can get thbough with
this Job, I hope to start a beck on the Hollimans.

I hope that this will be helpful to you, and if I can de anything
further, let me knmow, You will hemr from me sbout the beok in a few days.

Sincerely,

C.Re lom‘n, .
8212 6th Ave. S. >
R Brmi Xghﬂ, Alabam’
. , .35206.. .



Rirmingham, Alabama,
iarch 27, 1977,

ir. Ghester H. Tuilock,
1128 Joy St.,
Marnolia, Arkznszs, 71753

Dear Chester:

"17d to know that you are working out the descendant- of Charles and Barbary
Holliman. 'Men I get tirough with the W-lker family manuscript which I am working on at
the present time, T intend to see i” T csn get a full report on the lolliman familye This
would include the descendants of Charles, Varren and Cor celius Holliman, all of whom came
to Fayette County, Alsbama, in 1836, T am amxious to get started, and hope that you folks
out there will fully devecloo the Warren “ollim~n and the Dr, Joshua llolliman lines, as
well as the Charles Holliman line, T want to met a copy of all this when you get these
reco~ds strairht., I hope that vou will follow up on the Civil '‘ar records of Asa and
Aaron, sons of Charles ond Barbary. T trlieve that this is a sure way to pin point where
they lived,

rccordin to my records, the chiddren of Varren Holliman (son of Charles of
"avette County), ~nd his wife Mary "olly Blakeney, daughter of Thomas Blakeney, were:

1. John, called "Rlack John" and "Legs", to distinguish him from "Fico" John
7n1liman (my grandfather), and from "Crinpled John" T"ollimon, son of Cornelius (son of
Charles). Fe was a strong man, dark comphexioned, with black hair. I'e married Rebecca
Polliman, daushter of Uriah Holliman and wife Mary Polly Incas liollima Uriah was a son
of C ornelius, onc of the orisinal three settlers in our family in fayette Countye
The marriar~e was on 12-21=187h., Moved to Oklahoma, HNumerous descendants at or near
Ardmore, (Okla,

24 James Ty Died 1920, buricd at Chapel Bill geretery. Fayette County.
Varried three ‘o:mes, 1st to S.F%. Richordson on 10-17-1875, 2nd to Howard, 3rd to
Clanton. Ve was bom in 1858, Two 7 his wives are buried near his prave,

3. Yrancis Harion, born 12-4-1876, died 3=16-56, and was the last survivor of
the children of '‘arren C. Holliman and wife Mary Polly Blakeney Hollimonse HMarried
Nancy J. Henderson 1-28-1885, A mumber of childreng lived near Ashcrafts cornerse
Buried at Charel Hill, Grave marked,

he Sidney Warren, calied "Sid". One son named James Austin Hollimen, and
also had grandson named James. “idney married Columbis A. Sonders on 11-16-138)L in
Fayette County. She died 3-17-1952

Moses Jefferson, called "Mose", marrked ilizabeth Wilson, daughter of Jnel
Joel Wilson lived near Kennedy Alabama, Moses died at Clay in Jefferson County, Alabama,
and is turied there, Survived by two sons Walter snd FRliz, and one desughter, i/alter is
mow dead. Be lived at 0a k Ridre, Tenn, Felix is mail carrier and lives at Fillport,
Alabama, Le owms the Joel Wilson form of 60 acres mow. The sister lives in the State
of Washington. Felix has a large portrait of his Grandfather Warren licllimane WMy
son made a picture of his nicture and it shows that Uncle liarren was a short heavy set
man, with M1l beard, and he avparently weirhed awut 220 pounds, and was a very strong
man. It is said that he could nick un a bale of cotton and walk with ite

6e Sarsh, married William Perry Holliman ("ncle P"), son of Uriah Holliman
and Mary Polly Lucas Holliman, on 2-17=1875, 1loved to Rockdale, iilam Countv, Texase
See "Holymsh “amily" by Meo. A, Holleman.

7e ilizabeth, (or Lizzie), and also called ‘arbary. Married J.E. Abernathy,
in F‘ayette County on 1«10=1878, See Iecferchee to Curt /bernathy in Newell's Iiistory
of Fayette County,

8. “usan Kizzish, (celled Kizzie), morried James Taylor Wilson on 10-14-188l
in Fayetie County, 1ab~una. Lorvey Vilson, now deccnsed, Route 1, Kennedy, was a son.
Probably wried at iiilson Cenetery, stout S niles from Kennedy, Alabama.

The ,Ieohow that Uncle Varren raised was J.J. jlolliman ("Crippled John", ond

he is wried not far from Upcle Varren's erave at C?‘saple 11111 Cemetery. "Cripped John'
married Keroline F. Yalker, daughter of Snmuel T. ‘‘2lker asnd wife Elizaneth Johnston
Walker., Keroline was a sistor of my Grondmother, ilortha Jane =~ alker, who morried John

T. Holliman ("Hico John"Q, 7T will soon have a near comnlete rost.er of the descendants
of this J.J. Holliman, “hich is a ~art of the ‘alker history I sm wor,king oun.

A Grandson of J.J, dolliman, is Reve R.E. Hollimsn, Reute 1, Pox 121 Kennedy, Alsbama,
I am going to ask him what the J.J.» stand for in Crinpled John's name,
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rhe father of John J (Crippled John) was of co rse, cornelius Holliman, brother of Warren,
Cornelius died at Petersburg, during the Civil War. Ve first married a Bright, who was the
mother of John J. Holliman, She died. He then married Malissz Kirkland, and as I recall
had two children by her. After he was killed in the war, his widow married -adhp, and moved
to Marenpo Chunt:, /7lsbama. T do not know anything sbout John J. Hollimsn's two half
brothers, (or sisters)s At any rote, when his step mother remarried, and moved, John J.
Follimen, made his home with his Uncle ‘'arren, The only census records which would show
this would be the 1870 Census. “ecords show that John J. was born in Tuscalonsa County,
and that he married Keroline H. '"Talker on Octo er 22, 187l, She was born Aurust 25, 1851,
and died September 15, 1921l. She is buried at Pilprim's Rest Cemetery, Fayette County,
Alabama, near her Sister Samantha, and her narentc,

1860 Census, Tayetie Couniy
508,  UARRI HOTLY sl are 28, Lorn £.C.
Hary, are 25, (Dau. of Tl.os, Blakency).
Sarch Gey John L., Barbury h., william 3,, lewton l.,
(Note: tlewton was Uncle Newt Blakeney, son of Villism Blskency, who was a brother of
ifary Blakeney Holliman, and who had evidently gone to ~isit Uncle Uarren).

4809 CORNELIN HOLLD #N, 25, farmer. born N.C.
Melissa, ame 20, born 7 .C,
John (This wrs Crippled John), 6, ( vidently born in 185k, but other records say 1859)
June, 3, {7oul’ be J=ne).
William, 2,
Sarah . Last three evidently by the 2nd marriages A1l born Ala,

1870 Census, Fayctte County
#77-78 W, WOTI MM,  Ape 37, male, Farm r $800,00 800,00, born N.C. (?)
Mary, 36, housekecper, born Ala,e
S.F. are 16, Assistant housckeeper, ' orn Ala,
J.7. nale, farmer, age 1k,
B.E. male, farmer, are 1L,
Fo (or ').J. are 11, famer,
F.Me are 8, =% “ome,
GeRs (or¥’) age L, =t home.
Col’ey age 2, at home,
N.D. Blokeney, ~ttending school, born Alas (Uncle Newts son of Willism Blokeney)e

#78=79 T/RRUY HOLLIMAN, 7L, female, Keeping house $1,00,00 - $100,00 K°C.
Sussannzh, age 35, Female, keeping house, I .C,

#79=80. AR0N HOI.LIMAN, 28, male, farmer, ©120,00 « 100,00 TPorn Ala
Tara, remale, house keeper, torn in !issouri,
G#e male, at home, age 3, born Alaa
Tllegible, Tema'c, 6 mos. at home Born Ala,

1880 Census, Fayctte County
#218«220, Varren llolliman, ‘pe 47, former, born H.C. Father born I .C. lother born W.C.
Hary (Blakeney) age U5, born Ala, Father born 1.C. Mother born 5.C.
Frank }Me age 18, born Ala., Father born H.C. Mother born Ala.
Sousan K. are 1L
Sidney Ye, age 12,
Moses Je age 7,
Sousan Holliman, sist: ', born 4.C. Father born 1.C. Mother born i.C.

#211=212, JA'ES VOLLDIAN  Age 22, former, born Ala, Father born $.C. Hother born Alae
Sarah L., age 22, born 7la. Father born Ga, Mother born Alae
Johmn F. age 3, flaes Ala. Alae
Nancy B.  3/22 sane
Caroline Richardson, are 42, mother in law, born (la. Father born Ga., Mother born S.C.
Alonzo Richardson, brother in law age 12,

FROMg Burisls at Chaple 11111 Cen,
Varren :1lim-n, bora 2-7=-1833, died 12-1=1908,
Mary Holliman (wife) born 1-6-1835, died2-35-1896,
Louisa F, (wife of Uarren H.) born 2-12-1848, diedh-22-19C1,
Kizzie Wilson, wife of Joel Wilson, ‘torn 1le2L-1866, died 9-15-19L2,
Frenk Holliman, born 12-L=1876 died 3=17-1956,
Jo'n T. Reynolds, age 18 years was =~ private in Col H., Lhlst fla., Tof, CSA.
He enlisted ot Fayette, ad resided in the lMewtonville, Area of the Coun:y.






19589, Poraclde eg bory 15 MR3nandpiied i, W63-p e cpkeyg,tn Mavette County,
1860 Census of Fayetie Count - shows:

#503=503. J.Je DEYQIDS, Age 37, fermer, propertr Val., $1000,00, P.P. prop. Vale $680.00
Born in S.C.
"ife: Jane (Daughter of Thonas Blakenet), born in S.C.
Sarah, age li,
Martha are 3,
John, =ge 1, all born in flae
Tn the probate nroceedings in Fayette Chunty in 1863, the children were named
a5
Sarah,
Thomas,
‘“artha, :
Wiliiom James, 21l minors, under 1L years,

It may be that Reynolds died while in the CSA. Armye.

Jane Blzkeney Reynmolds married a-ain snd to John Viee, son of Horgan Vice,
of T'ayette County.

A mumber of the Reynolds, Shepherds, and Poes moved to Arkansas shortly
after the Civil Var,

Prom:  "The Sheltons" by Z.7. Shelton 1962,

Page 88, "Jane A. Duckworth torn in M.C. in 1829 married Jomes Howard,
born in '.C, in 1829, Children born in = ckims County, Ala

1. Touisa F. Yoward, bor: 1848 marrded ‘arren liollimsn,. ¥ad a daughter
Kestur, who married Frank lolliman, Children: Ilton who was a teacher in
Tuscaloosa County. t*eorge, J.inwood, Irma, who married a Harris ¢ Irma who
married a lHarris, & others, then

7. Jennie Howard, born 186k, merried James Hollimane Children: wWilma,
who married Ilbert Sherill, Jimmie Lou, who married Jasper rotts, Lena
who married Joe Cliff Guillian and Tiveous Hollimane. Then others, and

10. Warren Howard, vorn 1870, died 1941, merried Ida Holliman:
Children, Irna, Verna, Mary Lee, Tula, Ruth, Nell, and Elven C, Howard.".
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July 2L, 1977.
Mr. Chester H, W’
1128 Joy Street
Magnolia, Arkansas, T1753,
Dear Cousing

Your letter of June 23rd received, snd glad %o hear from you again.
Especially glad #io pet the data yon sent regarding Peter HMolimen and family,
Where are these people bturied? According to my information Peter Holiman was
at Brownsboro, exas at one time, flave you heen able o contect wmny of the
descendants?

Regarding Wlijah Holiman, ho was listed as oue of the oldest Confeders
Veterans surviving, a few veors apo, and T think wag in Lanar County, Alabam,
Wawre Was hic Lusied? SIS 44 ol - 1.vcG L1a Lamar County, aw vaviied o Lilpert
Alabama, and Columbus, Misse Aftér Ben llortham was killed by the Confederate
Inforcers in Nerth Fayette County, and Dr. Joshua Hollimamwas accused of being
a participant, there ecxisted for coveral years hard feelings miween the
two families, and a blood Tewd almosi resulted. Dr, Holliman, as a result of
this, moved away, and wes at severad places in Miossiseippi, before he moved
moved and Tinally settled in Arkansas, lHis Father, Cornedins Hollimen, died
at his neme in llerdon Count , Alsbamn, on Uciober 20, 1562, Wuwrial place unimowme
After Dre Joshuz Lollimmm left Payette<Marioa Counties, and afver the death of
his father, he zeve a power of attorney w one John Hollix anghorizing the
later to sell and convey Dr, Holliman's interes Fayette and Marion
Counties. The lands in quesiion consisted of (@ acres in Fayette and 00
acres in Marion (later Marion was divided and the area became Samford County,
then Janea Counuy,and is now Lamar County), lMarion County records ware burneds
I have never found time %0 check Lomar Counuy records, w ty te 7ind ocut the
exact ceseripiion of the lands. Anyway, the John Holliman who had the poues
of attorney has not been ldentified by me. It could nod have beon Joln Jesse
Holliman( Crippled John), who wag ralsed by Uncle Yarren Hellimsn, as bhe was too
youne o act, ond it could ¥ not have been my prandfachor John Thomus Hollimen,
as he too wss o young to acte Possbily ie could heve been the John Holliman
who was a son of Elijah, hence I would like to know more sboud him,

The data abtogt Selen Cometery, nortliesst of Winons, Miss, 1s very
interesting, These Holinmans are likely some of our kin, who came from Johnsten
or Weke County, I .0, I note irom your Data "John lloliman, born May 13, 1811
died Augnst 1y, 1889, e covid have been the John Holinen in the power of atiommey
ubove mentioned, We was mmroximately 2R veaws of cpe when Corneling, Charles and
Werren came to Alsbema, in 1836, -nd might hawe been a younger brother, A2 you
will récall seversl of the Holimans went on to 1fiss,. g4 settled in Carrol, Choctaw
and other Counbies, Nr. Joslma Folliman wes ir Choeteaw ond Carrol ot one time
and evidently studied wedicire with a Dr, Comnors there, and married Rachael A.
Martin there,

Apa Folliman, soh of Charles is seid (o have died near Duck Hill, ¥iss.,
and this indicates some guship with Rolimans khere, Did you ever get %o check
on hds military recend, [y records show that Ase Holliman was & member of Co "B*
hth State pa, lese Dnfantey, where he was a private, My records also indicate
that Asa B Follimen enlisted as & pplvate in Ceo. ":" Llst Alohema Lafantrys that
he emdisted ot Fayette Court Fouse Under Col, Talkirde, His records Hareh 22 to
July 31, 1882; present, June 30th te July 3lst, 1862, Present: Nev. & Dec. 1862,
present; Jom. & Febe 1863, in hospitel ab Chatiqmooga Tenne Jul, to Oct 31 1863
present, lgve & Dec 1862, left om March at Knoxviile, Temn, Jap. & Feb, 1865,
sbsent without lesve cinee Ccta 15 186k - Weunded,

Parolled at Columbus, Miss, May 81, 1865,  This very 1likely iz the Asa we are
loo".;l’.ng fore Fis pension record might indicate an address where he lived after
the War,

: I am emclosing 2 copy of a picture made several decades ago, of Uncle
Warren Holliman, of Fayelie County, Alshame, Ho was married twice, lst to Mary
Polly Blakeney, daughter of Thomag Riskensy, and seeond to s Foward, He and his
o wives are uried ab Hill Cem. in Fayette Coe. I gob this pictwre by
taking a picute of a t sized picktre in the possession of Felis Hollimam,
mail earrier, residing at Mliport, Alabmme,  He has the orlgingl. He is a
son of Moses Jefferson Hollinan, the youngest son of Warren and Magy Holliman,
This picture shows the prominent features of other Hollimens I know in this area,
I thought you might like to have this photo, as Uincle Warrem was a hother of
your Great-~Grandfather James Jesse Holliman who married Nancy Frances Poe.



As usual, I have slasked up on my Oemealogical work for the Swwer. When winter
begine, however, 1 will be back at the Library here, and over the State looking
for comeoting materisl. I have aloul finished Yy Walker Family history, b
still have & few loose ends to gather wp. Hope you will keep up on the famdly
history, and am glad to share any data I have with you.

My bes’t regards,
"~ CeR, Hollimsn,

8212 éth Ave. 8., ‘
Bimmingham, Alabama, 35206,

L
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Janusry 18,

Dear Chesters

I have your letter of recent date, regarding the John T, Holliman who
is said to have received the first lend grsnt in Payette Gounty, Alsbams, in 1814.
The first time I hesrd of this was in 2 threec volume set of the History of Fayette
County, Alsbamg, which was adited and published by a distant cousin of mine, Mrs.
Evalyn Walker Roberteon, of Faystte Alabama, My grandfather was John Thomas Holliman,
a yon of Urish or (in sore cases spelled) Furish Holliman, and wife Mary (Polly) lucas
Holldman, '"rish was a son of Cornelius and Mary Plyler liellimsn, of Anmon County, N.C.
and Lancaster County, S.C. John Thimas Holliman was torn in Fayette County, Alabame,
and on his retum Zrow tho Civil War, married Sarnh @orbett, and lived in Lamar County.
8he died young, with a sm2ll son supviving, znd Grandpa then married Martha Jeme wWalker,
deu, of Samuel Toylor Walker, 211 of Fayette Coupgty. The land Grani to John T.
Halliman has been a vazile to me, for as T understood it, the landsurveys by the
govertmant hed rot then been made or completed; !laban2 wes then part of the Missisuippd
Territory, and soverrment scles of land did nct commence until sbeout 1822, I .vwve
plueys thouph§ since T firast heard of this porticilzr gront, thebt tlere was 8o« isteke
involved in it. T do ol f4nd a John T. Hollimen in the 1815 Census of the Min: “ssippi
Territorys I have nos found it ib the 1800 or 1830 Census of #lsbeise, T am uncule to
identify “his John T, lelliman, If I had the deecription of the land he uns soppcsed
w0 have been gfanted, I micht check some mors on the problem,

Now, wegarding the Perry Holiman who wrote me about. In Goorpe Ae
Holleman 's book, nepz 166, he is mentioned, Long ago, when I Mrs got the book,
I made 2 notetion on thst oags, that probally Berry Ho . liman was of kin, and this
on secount of the way he spelled his name, Fowe gr I have no record of him, other
than $he book, Tt 15 1likely that he le related tc us, Haye vom been in touch with
Ben, W, Molliman, P.0 Nox 536, Demopolis, Alabama, who is s#idé to be » descendant?
Perhape he comild heln ve comnect up the line, Johm A, Holliman, a judge, ef Dollss
Yexas, or some of his line misht helo us out. The slightemst Information might be
2 lead, When the vesthar moderstes soms, I olan to get back to the Birmingham
Limrary, ond will sce 4f the 1820~30-40 cehsus records of North and South Carline
ey glve us any dats, Incldent Berry may have baen "Greenberry® Hollinman,

T have bean working for quit: s whils on a book I intend to publish
on the Walker Famlliew of Shelly County, Alabama, My grandmother, Marths Jane
Walker Holliman ¢ame from Shelly, In tha course of estallishing a dipectory ef
the desqendants of Samuel Tayjor W:lk-r (My Creat-grandfather), I ran into
Crippled John Holliman (John Jes®e Holliman, som of Cornsiins, who died at
Petaramrgs Cornelius beins 2 Wwother %o Youur gre-t grandfsther Jesse). Crippled
John married wy Grandmother's sister, and I have about rounded up a list of the
descendants of Crippled John, I 2lso have recently reoeived a list of the
descandants of Cousin Jinm Holliwan, vho was a son of Uncle Warren Helliman of
the Sttam Chapleellill area in Fayetts County, If you nesd these two lisix
dsy me lnow, Also, when you get the Temily line of Roy 5. Holliman of
Avdwore, Okla, estatlished I would like to heve & copy.  He is dsscended from
Hlack Jobn Hoilinsn and wife Hebecez, (Rebecea wasz an eldep sister of my Orandfather
John T, Hollinam,  Years sgo, when my Lwother mananged a Monigomery-Ward Siore
st Ardmore, I visited there, and tslked vith Ray.

I have heard that Charles Hollfman's wife was nsmed Barbary (or Barbara)
Walters, I dent haveany verification however, Lancagter Couniy, 8.C. records ecounld
help us & Iot. Howewver, I understand that marriage rscords in S.C. were kept only
ty the Churches, and that there was no state record at that time. I hope ® hemy
from you when you get back from Rrownsbere, Toxas. Hope your trip will be fruitful.

From two sources I have heard that Warren Holliman, who setiled in
Saline County, ARK., around 1840 had a half brother or a step brother named Allen
Resves, T undartook {0 check census wecords in 5,C, and N.C, on this and only
found this party in the 1820 Census of S.xry County, N.C. Do Ark reeords show
anything o him ? T, a recent letter from Mfs. W.H. Dywd, of Sheridan, Arie,
she made mentione of the fact that Warren had fiwe brothers, tut ithat these
brothars did not keep in close toveh with eaoh other, I can account for fowr
of these bpothers, vizs Cornelius, Charles, Willis and John (the last twe lrom
Chectaw Uounty, Miss,,)wt I do not know who the Sth brother was. She may have
intended to say that there were five brothepe in all, hence that Warren would have
had L brothers, I think we should follow up on the Choetaw County Hollimans,
as I am confident of the relationship. Do you have any contact that we might
get some help from? I plan soon to check a lot of ¢ivil war recoxrds at
the Library, and will let you know what I £find outs Let me hear from you at your
sonveniance, Kind regards

C.R. Holliman.



L



obmxamaw' leeit
of Cenoua of @%M@w} N inalonw , and
Moibhinord Corntica) Misaivaipps .
A. & Melemans wao in Winatr
ww 1840 b iw /850 %a.
M i 1880 . Hio senauo poed.
% faea Nellswman 30, NC. ($on(g20)
ngmﬂ memv} 24, T .iaa
M&Ma/n// 4-me., Ihioa)
Y ' /W&uﬁd%&zﬁ?
% Daniel Holimaw ‘& 20 SC m

MM;MM&»\W 14 MNiosa/ F
Tnatha L Holowar 12- " F
5&%4, Q. Holiman 10" E
W%«W g . F
: o Holimans 7 i

" m

%iﬁWW 3
No melher) vraa Licled. . %G%






2

Choetam Covrnity odso Lol ivs 1852
Lunied,

aemed, indud T 4e The ane ,

at Balem porlbaadd 4 %Mm) Mias,
* Nelloman 39 JE Bl
uaon Idsllsman 34 N E 19 /6

Bane D. Hotlsman 12 Ihie 1838
Pancsg Danse dollomom 4 "84

7?7% Hollsman & " )84 2.
arak ptloman o a7 1945
Jamea HNollgwarw 3 7 1847
Wolliam Wotlomarns Yo, )849

W%WWMMW, %«m/
Willia) dNsllpwmon wee filed in
WWOXW/@%&W /)
& peodindt Thwe .  Fhe named
Aatera .












4

Sk v 1850 and Fiw @@zm/aéwza

X Qroduea J an 246 AC /824
- Kuchall 4. Nollsman 22 Thiew /1828
Qomaas W. Pollomars 2" 1848
Handonw Hotlsmoars Yo 1845

Doy Zave 2 e b L i

Mﬂﬂmw% /72‘5 e/

WMMAW dor 1794 7
w;
ety 33, 1Bublsct






- Dean C/MM a g, /777

74’& %azt W/T(Lc% A Derne

WU‘C/ M74 Pc’:COBD
%‘9 MAMEZ Za/éa.a%

a . 5 ,leuc

Libe le WW/“M

%’m W Varrnan GWW

DW G WAD W)leg'{—?mfnﬁ e

/853 -4). ngv. /XKOWWW%M
2o %ij%t/\»t“ﬁt M) D. w. w;V

MW?\W
; AA—/NE ﬁ a/M/G/M g'n//gqaw“%—u\

w-\’/ng.ww

M/M@& @/W gﬂ(ﬁf{)
/\mwwt/fn/

ﬁmﬁﬁww ol ot L






Ded AL e 7 ¢
L P MWW@M

dince 9 wnele Lail, Qumeo A

%%gwm Fh dicdd, offeas
oo o ol a

o Gl et e WM%

MMW’. . (?)Lé.b ;

WW@%

/






Dear, Ceeid,
LRI i

Qe

abort 3 - 7. 9:7/:/144/ /. e wand

b vialt Stephoard WM,MBW
Gl ComeTiniea . Hhne i alos o






Ty, Lephones: S01-234-35BF

obW M
QM&(JMM K@n/.zaw /775

gpm%
77»% a«/%@ gl
77,@, , dmﬁm
W 27}4/- /6’0,( Py

o ,
N2% M
77) pL. 71753






Birminghem, Alsb
Jaly 20p 1879,

Dear Chesters

T have your letiter of recent date, regarding John Holeman
and John Nall, of Wilkes County, N.C. A Nalls family settled at
Newtonville, and T am acquainied with a mumber of the descendants,

A John Thomas Holiman received the first land grent in Fayette County,
ahd could be in owr line. -

Regarding the trip te Fayette County, it begins to look like
that T wild be unable to meet you there either in the last week of this
month, or the {irst week of nemt month , As You know my wife spent
wwe weeks in the hospitel here, and was seriously ill, and has now bteen
home for a little over three weeks, and is not improving very faste
I have the job of nurse and house keeper » chief cook and boitile washer,
and I dont think that I will be alle %o get awey soon, I a; hopefol
that around the later part of August, I will be free to make the trip.

I do not drive at night on account of my eyesight, so will probably

stay at a ayatte Motcl one night. Then too, I have been summonfid for
Jury duth on the 30th of this month, so will try to get excused from that,
Will eall you smmenight in the last half of August, aud try to set up
another time to meet at Fayelte, I am very amdous to make the trip
down theres Best Regards o you,

Yours very tuly,

CeR. Holliman,
8212 6’31 Lvae. S.,
Birminghsam, Alabame, 35206,

Phone 836=19624
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| Depmary 1L, 1979.

Hr% Chester H, Bullock,
1128 Joy St.,
Ma{*nclia, Arennsas, 71753,

Detr Chesters

Have received yvour letter of recent date and was glad to hear from
you again, T am very sorry to hear of the deaths of your two brothers. I know
this was a great blow to vou. I ecen sympathize, for my mgther, almost 99 years
of lare died in September.s She had been in oretty cood health until just a few
days prior to her death, Strokes took her out nretty fast.

|

i I =2m very rlad te get the data on D.W, Heolliman, of White County,
Ar, T would be interected to ¥mow 1€ his name was David Willis Heliman. 1In
thd 5 wml. series of court records for JFohnston County, NG, beginning in the
early 1700s, there 13 a reeord of a deed made by David Holliman to James Holliman
whg later moved te Lancaster @ounty, S.C, I haw suspected that this David
Hollimen may haove been the Tather of James, David was pr@minent in local
government as was others of the name, and James also,

This year past has been eventful, In February my wife and I flew

up | to 8t. Louis, Mo. to the wedding of our Orandson, Cecil James Holliman., He

graduate this coming May and goes to Madison Wisconsin te the University
Hogpital for a 6 year residency in surgery. Tn April we drove up to Blacks rg,
Virginis, where our other grandson, Dan, was married, He is a second year med.
student at Richmond, Virginia., My mother died in September, In early Ostober
my wife was in intensive care as a heart patient a2t one of the local hospitals.
We managed however, in late Cctober to get back to Blacksourg, Virginia for a
1y get=together, All this, degpite the fact that my wife is supposed to
close to her doctor and hosp2tal here, so we ore a little afraid to travel
. Also, I am tryin; to develop some land I have at Wilsenvilie, atout
35 miles away, and try to spend some time down there. With all this I have
so at rieglected my family history research. Have done some work on
Confederate Records at the Birmingham Library, and plan to go back and re-read
Johnsten County books, and also check the 1900 census of Fayette and
aloosa Counties, I need to read probate and other records in Lancaster
Chesterfield Counties, S.C. and to read county records in Johnston County, N,C
Archives at Raleigh. I would like to check the Hollimans in Carrel and
taw Counties, Miss., befowe giving up. I teliew we can find some descendant
can set us straisht on thems For the time being however, I cant take my wife
on the road, and cant leave her, so I am stumped and will have to wait awhiles

EGH

578

(]

Uncle Warren Holliman (Fayette County - sen of Cha,les), had a sen
James, who had a sone named Francis Marion - We have this record. Uncle
W h also had a son named Frances Marion Holliman, and we are short on records
on « The 1900 Census ocurht to rive us some data, I also feel that he may have
mo Wests There are two Richardson sisters who live at Kennedy, Alzbama, who
supposed to be expert®s on the Chaples Hollimen lihe » Will try to contast t

f Always glad to hear yrom you. My best records.






B » ‘ - >
September 21, 1980,

Dear Chesticy:

Glad to hear from you again, but sorry that you have had a
neart problem. I know atout that, as my wipe contimues seriously ill

with cogestive heart fallure, and related troutles, and has tween in
Hillhawn Nirsing Home here for the past four months. Defore that

S —————

- she spent a smmth at S5t. Vinceat's Hospitsl here, The doclors sy
that there is no hopes of improvement or recovery, and that it is juss

2 matter ol Wme unitll she will pass away. 1 am keeping hived sitters

ﬁwwmhmadw,mmmmthtvmmnnh&h S 5 ]
going dowm fast, I spend a good part of each day at the mjrsing s
home, and co heve had @o drep all of my oater activitiess She has had -

| this troulile coming on for the past L} years, and has teen in and out of

~ the hogpitad cewral tnese

Dont know wheny,if ewer I can get back to mrking ou the ftlﬂv

~ |7 histery.  If I cant Tfinish 1%, I hiove ﬁhﬁlﬂﬂmﬁw R rr

notes made, s0 that the same can be distrimted arouad out family, and

— the material wont be lost, I am now 78 years of zps, 5o cant expest to

do vay much more work on 1t. Had homed to get up %o Chesterfield

— omt Lonezster Counties, S.C. w look =% deed and other type records, as

I feel that this m;;ht gﬁ.ve some vay good 1eadao

I ren into a Holloman boy working at St . Vinoevm'o spital
—here; —His father lives ‘*ere,ﬂr&ir:rf‘ecoerﬂantﬂfmﬁths— =S
Hiuisxipp:l Hollimans ~ Samel Holman of Carrol County, Mississippie
They are relatedto the Permingtons,  — — —
- L have be-a in feuch with a pgrestegrand de.ghter of Xarah Jane
Holliman, daughter of Urish Hollimsn, who marrded Charles Stephen CMI.
#s Lonors fnn Smith

o Bnd peve had consideralille correancadsnoe wigh her,ihs

Poevy, Route 1, Box 160-p, Tronp, Texas, 75789« She showaed condideratils

ffi.ntomsfwiém, and promised to cive me her entire family lines

Many of our Hollimans setiled in or near her residential a:rea, and 14
——ought to be a worth while srea t0 seayeh, — el

e — I sm stdl) vory mich interested in the Migsissiprd Hollimans,
of Carrel and Choctaw and other meishboring counties,

Hop¢\xl2;3 smcti'ne T "ah renew rr:y studies on the ratu;,
__Iut She prospects are rathoer pooy at this ¢dmee

e i RO RO PP - . e e e

— iyt S il _Sdneevely, == 000

C.R, Follimen.
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Birminghan, Alabama,
A“gu't Sth, 1977.

My, Chester H, Bnllbd:., 1N 5
1128 Joy Street, 1) 3
Magnolia, Avkarsas, 71753, | y 5/,)

-~ i
10 pe~
Dear Chesters | /?7.5/

The 1820 Census of Lancaster County, S.C. shows?

Cornelius Holliman, 2 males under 10, 1 male 26 to hS years, 1 female 16-26 yrs.
1 slaw, (Then adjoining this family is)

Willis Hollimen, L males under 10 yrs 2 males 10-16 yrs, L male 45 and up
1 female under 10, 1 femile 10 « 16 yrs, 1 female LS and up.

This would indieate another Willis W,, older than the one yfu
found in Choctaw County, Miss, I have not been able to straighten out the
ldne., T have though® all along that Cornelius was the son of James, It is
posgible however, that Willis might have been a son of James, and the father
of Cornelius, and thet the Willie and the John, lorn May 13, 1811, might have
been trothers of my Cormelius, who settled in Fayette County., Charles and
Warren, could have been brothers of Cornelius, or sons of James, We just do
not have anyrecords o straighten this out =t this wime,

This fall, after hotweather, I will start sgain at the Birmingham
Iibrary. T am going to check Confederate Army records on Willds, and a
mmumwnm Confesierate pensiors ought to tell us
a

The Joshua Holliman you found is Dr. Joshua Holliman, son of
Cornelius Holliman and wife Elimabeth Plyler, who settled in Fayette County.
He lived in Choctaw County and Carrol County, Miss., before he practiced
medicine in Fayette County, Afber his trouble there, he moved back to
Choctawr or Carrol County, end thence on to Arkamsas, He lived in Choctaw Co.,
next to Dr, Alrahsm Comner, age 28, born Temn, and I suspect that he studied
to Be a LD, weler him, before Joshua went to 5.C. to study under a Prof, Sullivan
from Penn University Medical Sche

There could have been 2 Asa Hollimans, See my referance to the two
CSA enlistments in previous letter, Gonfed, Records ought to tell us the facts,

incorrect, This data from "Pensioneers on the Rolls 1883", Smoononfxpepex
stabotaoraiucoy ke taooumsinng [y Cornelius H. was in War of 1812,

I do not have any records on Absoleam Holliman or Jacob Helliman,
Will keep you posted on any date I discovare Regards.

CeRa Volliman,






Ann Peevy
Rt.1 Box 160-A
Troup, Tx.75789

April 14.1980

C.R.Holliman
8212-6th Ave.South
Birmingham,Ala,. 35206

Dear Mr.Holliman,

It has been some time since I've heard fronm you,and
knowing fhe frail condition of your wife,I feel much
concern.At the last writing your wife was home fron
the hospital(Feb.14),snd you were hopeful with time
her condition would improve.

I have not researched lately on Hollimens.But have
been very lucky on the Cowen/Cowan line.Have exchang-
ed data with a lady in Tyler,who is working on the
Cowen—-Ballard-llchaughlin lines.liy Copprells msrried
into theses lines 211 of whom lived in Henderson CJo.,
and came from Feyette Co.Ala.In July there will be a
Genealogical workshop in Athens,and who knows what
I'1l turn uvp.

I trust this note has not come at a time of sadnecs
or inconvenience.And I understand if you are unsble
to reply.Just wanted you to know you_& yvour wife are
in my thousghts,praying all is well with you.

Sincerely,

(e LA
Ann Peevy d’
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